COLLIER Frederick William (Frederic)

Born: 16 Jul 1859 Wellington, NZ
Died: 13 Apr 1949 (90) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: (1) 14 Feb 1882 Greytown, NZ
PARENTI Julia Maria (Gulis)

Born: c 1858 Florence, Italy
Died: 30 Mar 1919 (61) Otaki, Nz
Buried: Otaki, NZ, Catholic cemetery

Father:

Mother:

Married: (2") 12 Sep 1922

MATTHEWS Charlotte Frances

Born: c 1856

Died: 15 Dec 1932 (76)

Buried: Levin, NZ, Tiro Tiro Rd, Row 41, Plot 12
Father:

Mother:

Married: (1)

Matthews Charles Henry
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Children:

Collier Joseph
Born: 3 Feb 1882

Died: 19 Feb 1883 (1)
Buried:

Collier William Frederick (Bill)
Born: 1 May 1883
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Died: 21 Aug 1970 (87)
Buried: Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1) 27 Oct 1909

Winter Edith Alice

Born: 25 Jun 1877 Nelson, NZ
Died: 17 Dec 1937 (60) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: (2"%) 29 Dec 1938

Dalton Ethel Mary

Born: 12 May 1901

Died: 24 Jul 1969 (68)

Buried: Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Collier Georgina Elizabeth

Born: 18 Jul 1884

Died: 1 Oct 1884 (0)

Buried:

Collier Emily Elizabeth (Emelia)
Born: 27 Nov 1885 Greytown, NZ
Died: 2 Feb 1970 (85)

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, new Plymouth, NZ, cremated

Married: 18 Dec 1902

Thomson Harold Morley

Born: 4 Apr 1880 Shepherds Bush, Middlesex, England
Died: 1 Aug 1967 (87)

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, new Plymouth, NZ
Collier Jane

Born: 29 Jul 1887 Greytown, NZ
Died: 10 Nov 1976 (89) Gisborne, NZ
Buried: Taruhenu cemetery, Gisborne, NZ

Married: 20 Dec 1904 Otaki, NZ
Thomas Ernest Charles

Born: 3 Feb 1878 Greytown, NZ
Died: 5 Aug 1941 (63) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
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Collier
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Kittelty
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Herbert Ernest Swift (Bert)
30 Jul 1889 Greytown, NZ
19 Mar 1980 (91) Auckland, NZ
Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, enlisted 7 Nov 1917, Cpl 30" reinforcements

3 Apr 1923

Grace Florence

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See obituary for Julia Collier

Son of William Sanson Collier, see later page

Brother of Albert Sanson Collier, see earlier page

Brother of Cyrus Bishop Collier, see earlier page

Electoral Rolls:

1885
1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
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Married
Domestic

Married
Married

Wellington Music Teacher
Wellington Music Teacher
Wellington Music Teacher
Wellington Widow

Widow

Wellington Widow

Frederick Julia

Greytown Bullock Driver

Greytown Labourer

Hautere Farmer Hautere

Hautere Cross

Otaki Sawmill Hand Otaki

Rangataua Mill Hand Hautere
Charlotte

Cambridge St Levin

Power Rd Sawmiller Levin

Married



1935
1938
1946

1911
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938

1928
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
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Power Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Cambridge St

William

Te Horo

Rangataua
Rangataua
Rangataua
Mangapehi
Mangapehi
Mangapehi

Auckland
Auckland

Auckland
Auckland

Harold
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

Ernest
Otaki

Otaki

Te Horo
Norsewood
Motuhora
Waimika
Waimika

Sawmiller
Sawmiller
Sawmiller

Labourer
Mill Hand
Mill Hand
Mill Hand
Sawmiller
Sawmiller
Sawmiller

Retired
Retired

Retired

Boardinghouse Keeper

Creamery Manager
Creamery Manager
Creamery Manager
Creamery Manager
Agent

Dairy Produce Agent
Dairy Produce Agent
Land Agent

Land Agent

Dairy Produce Agent
Retired

Retired

Sawmill Hand
Sawmill Hand
Sawyer

Sawmill Manager
Mill Manager

Mill Manager

Mill Manager

Edith
Waihoanga Married

Rangataua Married
Rangataua Married

Hamilton Married
Hamilton Married
Ethel
ChCh Spinster
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Emily
Te Horo Married
Te Horo Married
Te Horo Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
NP Married
Widow
Jane
Otaki Married
Te Horo Married
Te Horo Married
Motuhora Married
Hamilton Married
Hamilton Married
Auckland Widow
Auckland Widow
Auckland Widow
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1957
1963
1969

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
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Herbert
Wellington
Christchurch
Auckland
Hawera
Mangapehi
Mangapehi
Mangapehi
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Auckland

Clerk

Clerk

Land Agent
Milling Officer
Miller

Miller

Miller
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Retired

Auckland
Auckland
Gisborne

Grace

Mangapehi
Mangapehi
Mangapehi
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



