#### COLLIER

Frederick William (Frederic)

Born:16 Jul 1859Wellington, NZDied:13 Apr 1949 (90)Levin, NZBuried:Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

#### Father: Mother:

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 14 Feb 1882 Greytown, NZ

# PARENTI Julia Maria (Gulis)

Born:	c 1858	Florence, Italy
Died:	30 Mar 1919 (61)	Otaki, NZ
Buried:	Otaki, NZ, Catholic cemeter	У

# Father:

Mother:

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 12 Sep 1922

## MATTHEWS Charlotte Frances

Born:	c 1856	
Died:	15 Dec 1932 (76)	
Buried	d: Levin, NZ, Tiro Tiro Rd, Row 41, Plot 1	2

# Father:

Mother:

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>)

# Matthews

**Charles Henry** 

Born: Died: Buried:

# Children:

Collier	Joseph
Born:	3 Feb 1882
Died:	19 Feb 1883 (1)
<b>Buried</b> :	

Collier	William Frederick (Bill)
Born:	1 May 1883

Died: 21 Aug 1970 (87) Buried: Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 27 Oct 1909

# WinterEdith AliceBorn:25 Jun 1877Nelson, NZDied:17 Dec 1937 (60)Hamilton, NZBuried:Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 29 Dec 1938

#### Dalton

#### Ethel Mary

Born:12 May 1901Died:24 Jul 1969 (68)Buried:Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

## Collier

Collier

#### Georgina Elizabeth

Born: 18 Jul 1884 Died: 1 Oct 1884 (0) Buried:

## **Emily Elizabeth (Emelia)**

Born:	27 Nov 1885	Greytown, NZ
Died:	2 Feb 1970 (85)	
Buried:	Te Henui cemetery, ne	ew Plymouth, NZ, cremated

Married: 18 Dec 1902

#### Thomson

# Harold Morley

Born:4 Apr 1880Shepherds Bush, Middlesex, EnglandDied:1 Aug 1967 (87)Buried:Te Henui cemetery, new Plymouth, NZ

#### Collier

#### Jane

Born:	29 Jul 1887	Greytown, NZ
Died:	10 Nov 1976 (89)	Gisborne, NZ
Buried:	Taruhenu cemetery, Gisborn	e, NZ

Married: 20 Dec 1904 Otaki, NZ

#### Thomas

#### **Ernest Charles**

Born:	3 Feb 1878	Greytown, NZ
Died:	5 Aug 1941 (63)	Hamilton, NZ
Buried:	Hamilton East cemetery, Ha	imilton, NZ

Collier	Herbert Ernest Swift (Bert)		
Born:	30 Jul 1889	Greytown, NZ	
Died:	19 Mar 1980 (91)	Auckland, NZ	
Buried:	Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ WW1, enlisted 7 Nov 1917, Cpl 30 <sup>th</sup> reinforcements		

Married: 3 Apr 1923

Kittelty	Grace Florence
Born:	
Died:	
Buried:	

# **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

# **NOTES:**

See obituary for Julia Collier

Son of William Sanson Collier, see later page

Brother of Albert Sanson Collier, see earlier page

Brother of Cyrus Bishop Collier, see earlier page

# **Electoral Rolls:**

1885 1890	<b>Frederick</b> Greytown Greytown	Bullock Driver Labourer	Julia	
1896 1900 1905/06	Hautere Hautere Cross	Farmer	Hautere	Married Domestic
1911 1914 1919	Otaki Rangataua	Sawmill Hand Mill Hand	Otaki Hautere	Married Married
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928	Cambridge St Power Rd	Sawmiller	Wellington	Widow

1935 1938 1946	Power Rd Mako Mako Rd Cambridge St	Sawmiller Sawmiller Sawmiller		
1911 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938	William Te Horo Rangataua Rangataua Rangataua Mangapehi Mangapehi Mangapehi	Labourer Mill Hand Mill Hand Sawmiller Sawmiller Sawmiller	<b>Edith</b> Waihoanga Rangataua Rangataua Hamilton Hamilton	Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Retired Retired Retired Boardinghouse Keeper	<b>Ethel</b> ChCh Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Spinster Married Married Married Married
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Harold Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth	Creamery Manager Creamery Manager Creamery Manager Agent Dairy Produce Agent Dairy Produce Agent Land Agent Land Agent Dairy Produce Agent Retired Retired	Emily Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Warried
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	<b>Ernest</b> Otaki Otaki Te Horo Norsewood Motuhora Waimika Waimika	Sawmill Hand Sawmill Hand Sawyer Sawmill Manager Mill Manager Mill Manager Mill Manager	Jane Otaki Te Horo Te Horo Motuhora Hamilton Hamilton Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow

1957 1963 1969			Auckland Auckland Gisborne	Widow Widow Widow
1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Herbert Wellington Christchurch Auckland Hawera	Clerk Clerk Land Agent Milling Officer	Grace	
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Mangapehi Mangapehi Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Miller Miller Farmer Farmer Retired Retired Retired	Mangapehi Mangapehi Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	
1978	Auckland	Retired		